

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No.870/2025

SUBHASH SINGH THAKUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 67508/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

Date : 15-04-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE
[IN CHAMBER]For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Divyesh Pratap Singh, AOR
Mr. Amit Sangwan, Adv.For Respondent(s) :Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR
Mr. Daleep Dhyan, Adv.
Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RI.A. No.67508/2025

Learned counsel for the applicant submits that initially a petition has filed before the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad and the same was dismissed. Being aggrieved by the said judgment and order, the petitioner filed a Writ Petition under Article 32 of the Constitution of India before this Court, which was dismissed. Subsequently, by taking recourse to Right to Information Act, 2005, the petitioner could obtain certain documents where the State of Maharashtra in clear and unambiguous terms recorded its no objection for the transfer of the petitioner. As such, in the changed circumstances, a petition was filed again before the High Court and same was dismissed. Being aggrieved by the order, the

present petition is filed. *Vide* order dated 24.01.2025, notice is issued and the order impugned is stayed by this Court. This being the position, the petitioner feel it fit to file an application seeking impleadment of the State of Maharashtra a necessary party.

Accordingly, issue notice, returnable in four weeks.

The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner is also permitted to serve the standing or panel counsel apart from usual mode of service and place on record proof of service.

The learned counsel for the State of Uttar Pradesh also prays some time to file his objection to the application. Two weeks time is granted to do the same.

(VIJAY KUMAR)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(VINOD KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)